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Abstract:

The aim of this study is to know the role of Digital Transformation in improving
service quality in institutions in general. So, in order to achieve this, we had used the
descriptive and the case study methods, we had also relied on the observation and the
questionnaire. It was distributed to a sample of community which was represented in
the employees of the National Social Security Fund for Salaried Workers (CNAS)
agency of Tebessa, 80 questionnaires were distributed that included the dimensions of
the Digital Transformation and dimensions of service quality according to the
ServPerf model, and the questionnaires which can be analyzed were 60 questionnaires,
when we relied on the SPSS program in order to analyze the result of the study.

The result of the study proved that the National Social Security Fund for Salaried
Workers (CNAS) agency of Tebessa, implements the Digital Transformation
methodology through its dimensions (Strategy building, Technical requirements,
Procedural requirements, human requirements, Organizational culture), which came
in the same order to high degree, The quality of services provided by the institution
was a higher level according to the employees of the National Social Security Fund
for Salaried Workers. The study also proved that there is a positive correlation of
moderate strength between Digital transformation and quality of service, which affects
the level of services offered by the institution in question.

Keywords: Digital Transformation, Quality of Service, the National Social Security
Fund for Salaried Workers (CNAS), Digitalization.
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N by N & N &
10 10 220 140 1200 291
15 14 230 144 1300 297
20 19 240 145 1400 302
25 24 250 152 1500 306
30 s 260 155 1a00 310
35 32 270 159 1700 313
4n 36 280 162 1a00 317
45 40 2890 165 1900 320
50 44 300 169 2000 322
55 48 320 175 2200 37
] 52 340 151 2400 331
%] 56 360 126 2600 335
Tn 59 380 19 2800 338
5 63 400 194 3000 34
a0 ala] 440 2m 3300 346
25 T0 440 205 4000 351
a0 = 460 210 4500 354
0% 6 4&0 214 000 357

100 a0 500 217 6000 361

110 a6 550 226 To0o 364

120 o3 600 234 2000 367

120 o7 650 242 Q000 368

140 103 00 248 10000 370

150 10% 150 254 15000 375

160 113 200 260 20000 m

170 112 250 265 30000 3

150 123 200 269 40000 3380

150 127 950 274 50000 381

200 132 1000 Py 75000 352
210 136 1100 285 1000000 384

Mote —Mis population size.  J'is sarapde size.
Source: Krejeie & Morgan, 1970
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Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's N of ltems
Alpha
,814 30

Iltem-Total Statistics

Scale Mean if Scale Corrected Cronbach's
Item Deleted Variance if Item-Total Alpha if Iltem
Item Deleted Correlation Deleted
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115,2167

115,0333

114,9000

114,3167
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115,0167

115,1333

115,0167

115,1000

115,1000

114,9833
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Reliability Statistics
Cronbach’s N of Items
Alpha
,897 15
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Reliability Statistics
Cronbach’s N of Items
Alpha
,817 3

P | O Ry

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach’s N of ltems
Alpha
,882 3




Reliability Statistics
Cronbach’s N of ltems
Alpha

,841 3

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach’s N of ltems
Alpha
,793 3

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach’s N of Items
Alpha
,807 3
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Reliability Statistics
Cronbach’s N of Items
Alpha
771 15
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Cronbach's N of ltems
Alpha
, 732 15

Pl and) —

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's N of ltems
Alpha
742 15
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Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's N of Items
Alpha
,838 3
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Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's N of Items
Alpha
,751 3
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Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's N of ltems
Alpha
,799 3
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Total

26
34
60

y

Frequenc

Frequenc

y

Frequenc

il
Percent
43,3

56,7
100,0

sl
Percent

9 15,0
12 20,0

24 40,0

15 25,0
60 100,0

“-A-\h-d. A M\

Percent

21 35,0
33 55,0

6 10,0
60 100,0

daaddd) alibudi-1

Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
43,3 43,3
56,7 100,0
100,0
Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
15,0 15,0
20,0 35,0
40,0 75,0
25,0 100,0
100,0
Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
35,0 35,0
55,0 90,0
10,0 100,0

100,0
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Frequenc Percent Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent
Vali B 6 10,0 10,0 10,0
d ) 29 48,3 48,3 58,3
daliaag
alSa 10 16,7 16,7 75,0
BEBE
A Ak 15 25,0 25,0 100,0
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y Percent Percent
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Descriptive Statistics
N Minimum Maximu Mean Std.
m Deviation
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2,00
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1,00

2,00
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1,00
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,85618

,84104
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,96536

,94645

,84706

, 74618



Sl el ae Jabadll A
¢ ke Jila aniins 3L o
Ugina dia) 58 JY

o5 Aaaly dealss g8 g
slo Jpanll Slaall m dny,
sacliall

CAa sk Jledl e Jdleadl Jalaiy
Al faY) a3 ATV e jine
e dsd) Jle Juiial i
ol Glel 2Y) ) agengis
Aldlae eogu o) el sy Al

Ly Llaial el Jlee el
I duaily eSlaall cNSGay laiin
Aedll 55k
_legledll Ay pe o Ll Sy
paey eDlalaall dllally duadll)
oo e o) aa LS lia
da
COleal A &y dagall i
o eSleall Cdlalaay il Ales
Gl sl ) el ol o

Yy Al cildasll aies munds
EO IO PO W W [ - P
1883l 5 dall lesal

s AAUSUL Aussall ol S
prll Aagpe Ay iy Lea bl
cleadll i ol oY

| Clarey Gl ead duusdl g
JIAadail Jie densall 2 das
e A ) clerdlly Csula
Slel 2Y) Jagw

e L) Asdl e 535
A dens 380 paY) Say |
Laadll b die agle G
Valid N (listwise)

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

1,00

1,00

2,00

1,00

2,00

3,00

1,00

3,00

2,00

1,00

1,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

5,00

3,8667

3,8667

3,9833

4,0333

3,9167

4,1333

3,9333

4,1167

4,0333

3,9667

3,8500

,83294

,81233

, 77002

, 78041

, 71997

,59565

,86095

,64022

,73569

,86292

,98849
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Descriptive Statistics

Std.

Deviation



Gl

A Jsaill 60 3,9900 ,56726

Gleasll 31 60 3,9411 ,52033

Ll i) ol 60  12,36667 1,561905

L) i) 60  11,50000 2,054346

)Y ki 60  11,75000 1,752722

4l dala) 60  11,58333 2,279545

Lpplauil] 48l 60  12,65000 5,078452
Valid N (listwise) 60

Descriptive Statistics
N Mean Std.
Deviation

Lalaie Yl 60  11,46667 2,054071

Ly 60  11,68333 1,863946

ALl 60  11,93333 1,885418

o) 60  12,18333 1,712285

A galll LY 60  11,85000 1,920673
Valid N (listwise) 60

:g.v.,.\,\hl\ el L3

Tests of Normality

Kolmogorov-Smirnova Shapiro-Wilk
Statistic df Sig. Statistic df Sig.
I 16 5kl (s 212 20 ,054 ,952 20 ,397
27
15 A 18kl e ,203 20 ,057 ,930 20 ,151

a. LillieforsSignificance Correction
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Correlations
N Jall Glardl) 3asa

A Jsail Pearson 1 544"
Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed) ,000

N 60 60

laadl) 3asa Pearson 544 1
Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed) ,000
N 60 60

**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).




Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Gl

il @l L) :(06) ad; (galal

Sum of

Squares
5,103
10,871
15,974

Sum of

Squares
9,604
6,370
15,974

Sum of

Squares
7,510
8,464
15,974

ANOVA

QLQA";.“_‘EJ 9>

df

52
59

ANOVA

QLA.\':.“_'E.\ PN

df

51
59

ANOVA

Glaxdll Baga

df

53
59

1,252
,160

Mean F
Square
, 729 3,487
,209
Mean F
Square
1,201 9,612
,125
Mean F
Square
7,838

Sig.

,004

Sig.

,000

Sig.

,000



Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Sum of

Squares

7,510
8,464
15,974

Sum of
Squares
9,336
6,638
15,974

ANOVA
Gleadll Baga
df Mean F
Square
6 1,252 7,838
53 ,160
59
ANOVA
Glaadll Baga
df Mean F
Square
9 1,037 7,814
50 ,133
59

Sig.

,000

Sig.

,000
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